
Audit 
Agenda 

 
1 

 

Wednesday 22 November 2023 at 7.30 pm 
 

Conference Room 2 - The Forum 
 
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Birnie 
Councillor Douris 
Councillor Elliot 
 

Councillor S Hobson 
Councillor Reynolds (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Stewart (Chair) 
 

 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support on 01442 228209 or 
email member.support@dacorum.gov.uk  
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:member.support@dacorum.gov.uk


 

 
2 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest 
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter 
who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered - 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 

becomes apparent 
 

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal 
interest which is also prejudicial 

 
(ii)  may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must 

withdraw to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a 
dispensation. 

 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is 
not registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in 
Part 2 of the Code of Conduct For Members 
 
[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of 
the meeting]  

 
3. MINUTES AND ACTIONS  (Pages 3 - 12) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting and consider the actions 

 
4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   
 
 An opportunity for members of the public to make statements and ask questions in 

accordance with the rules as to Public Participation 
 

5. SUMMARY INTERNAL CONTROLS ASSURANCE (SICA) REPORT  (Pages 13 - 41) 
 

6. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER Q1 AND Q2 2023-24  (Pages 42 - 82) 
 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2023/24 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT  (Pages 
83 - 94) 
 

8. WORK PROGRAMME  (Page 95) 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS (AOB)   
 

 
 



 1  

 

DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 

20 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 
Present: 

  
Councillors: Stewart (Chair)   
  Guest  
    Birnie 
    S Hobson 
    Reynolds (Vice-Chair) 
    Symington (Portfolio Holder, Corporate & Commercial) 
   
Officers: F Jump   Head of Financial Services 
 N Howcutt   Chief Finance Officer (S151) 
 C Silva Donayre Strategic Director (Corporate & Commercial) 
 C Dempsey   Financial Planning & Analysis Manager 
 L Schultz   Financial & Regulatory Accounting Manager 
 A Livingstone   Valuation & Estates Manager 
 T Angel    Democratic Support Officer 
 
Others: Philip Lazenby (TIAA) 
 Paul Cuttle (Grant Thornton) 
  
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Douris and Elliot.  
 
Councillor Guest substituted for Councillor Douris.  
 
2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3.  MINUTES AND ACTIONS  

 
Cllr Birnie noted an error on page 12, paragraph 7, where 'councillors auditors' should read 

'councils auditors'. TA advised she would amend the minutes.  

 

The Chair ran through the action point responses and asked members if they had any 

questions.  

 

Cllr Birnie raised an issue with the response regarding the percentage of tenants in arrears. 

A Livingstone clarified that the aged debt included all types of payment plan for commercial 

properties, with payments monthly instead of quarterly up-front being classed as a payment 

plan, with Cllr Birnie highlighting that the overall figure of 41% presented in the report was 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 2  

 

not helpful in identifying the seriousness of indebtedness without the more detailed 

breakdowns. N Howcutt suggested it could be broken down further in future if required.   

 
4.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
There was no public participation.  
 
5. SUMMARY INTERNAL CONTROLS ASSURANCE (SICA) REPORT 
 
P Lazenby explained that three audits had taken place to date, with Housing and Repairs 

and Maintenance, and ICT Document Management System both provided with reasonable 

assurance, and Commercial Rents, which was provided with substantial assurance, and that 

he had no overriding level of concern in any of those areas. He highlighted the priority two 

recommendation for Housing which had been disagreed by management, where the risks on 

the register had been identified as a little light, pointing out the new council directorate for 

Housing and Properties Services and the emphasis placed on the safety of housing, but 

acknowledging that the management response regarding the strategic risk was entirely valid. 

He suggested that it was something to remain aware of. P Lazenby noted that all actions for 

ICT following their audit had been completed in January 2023, and any annual actions would 

be re-checked in January 2024 and reported back if not completed. The Commercial Rent 

audit was taken as read, with P Lazenby praising the council for its handle on commercial 

rents and effective operation of controls. P Lazenby explained that progress in the annual 

plan was as expected due to the time of year, and that there would likely be a large number 

of reports presented at the next committee meeting. In regard to page 16, he highlighted that 

a small number of recommendations had been made that were ‘sticky’ but that he was 

hopeful progress would have been made towards completing an
[...]
ficer  

Fiona Jump, Head of Financial Services 

 

Fiona.jump@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228162 (ext. 2162) 

 

  

Corporate Priorities Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 

 

Wards affected All  

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.  To provide committee with a progress update 

against the annual internal audit plan (Appendix A). 

 

Recommendation to the decision maker: 1. Note  the final internal audit reports issued for the 
following services: 

 

 

   

Audit Committee 

 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


2. Note the content of the SICA and progress against 
the annual internal audit plan. 

 
 
 

Period for post policy/project review: An update on progress against the approved Internal 

Audit programme is brought to committee on a regular 

basis. 

 

1 Background  

Attached at Appendix A is the latest SICA report. The SICA report provides Audit Committee with an update on 

governance, risk and internal control arrangements for the Council. The report will be presented at Audit 

Committee by the Council’s internal auditors, TIAA.  Officers for the services covered by the internal audit reports 

issued since the last SICA was presented to Audit Committee will also be present to answer queries from 

Members.  

2 Internal audits completed since the last SICA  

The following audits have been completed since the last SICA was presented to Audit Committee in September 

2023: 

 Garage Rents- Reasonable assurance 

 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS)-  Substantial Assurance 

 Governance and Risk – Reasonable Assurance 
 
The summary reports and associated recommendations for the above audits are included in Appendix A. 
 
TIAA use four levels of assurance assessment when und
[...]
 require the annual Head of Audit Opinion to be qualified. 

Progress against the 2023/24 Annual Plan 

5. Our progress against the Annual Plan for 2023/24 is set out in Appendix B. 

Progress in actioning priority 1 & 2 recommendations 

6. We have made no Priority 1 recommendations (i.e. fundamental control issue on which action should be taken immediately) since the previous SICA. The table below summarises 

the extent to which confirmation has been received that management actions have been taken that the risk exposure identified has been effectively mitigated. More information 

is provided in Appendix C. Of a total of 45 recommendation showing on the recommendation tracking system we have confirmed that 3 are not yet due, 4 are no longer appropriate, 

have been implemented and evidence is being provided as applicable, which leaves a total of 21 outstanding recommendations of which only 7 are level 2 and there are no level 

1 recommendations.  

Actions outstanding and completed from audits undertaken in the current financial year 

7. Appendix D provides an update against the recommendations issued for reports issued for the current financial year.  One is implemented, two are not yet due. Additionally there 

was one report which due to timing had not been included on the portal at the time this extract was made.   That report is included in these management papers and it can be 

seen that had that been included it would have been indicated as not yet due (*MTFS).  It should also be noted that there is one additional report included in this progress report 

which has not been included as it relates to a delayed output; at Dacorum’s request, from last financial year. 

Frauds/Irregularities 

8. We have not been advised of any frauds or irregularities in the period since the last SICA report was issued. 

Responsibility/Disclaimer 

9. This report has been prepared solely for management's use and must not be recited or referred to in whole or in part to t
[...]
icer Due Date 

Revised 
Due Date Status 

Last 
Update Latest Response 

23/24 
Commercial 
Rents 

Formal invoicing 
timescales be worked 
to as closely as possible 
to help facilitate the 
timely receipt of rental 
income due to the 
Council. 

3 This was very much an exception due 
to a delay in the time taken by the 
Legal Dept to issue documentation to 
the Customer Account Team who in 
turn were delayed due to staff absence 
(leave).   As an action, Property 
Services & Customer Accounts will 
meet on quarterly basis to compare 
case completions to minimise risk of a 
re-occurrence. 

Estates 
Valuation 
Manager & 
Finance Lead 
Officer. 

31/10/2023 
 

Implemented 25/08/2023 02/11/2023 
 
Estates & Customer 
Services Teams have set 
up quarterly meetings to 
discuss completions so 
this action is completed. 
The first meeting of a 
repeat series of meetings 
is booked in for 24th 
October. 

 

P
age 41



 

 

 

 

 

Report for: Audit Committee  

Title of report: Strategic Risk Register Q1 and Q2 2023-24 

Date: 22nd November 2023  

Report on behalf of:  Councillor Ron Tindall, Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Corporate and 

Commercial Services 

Part: I 

If Part II, reason:  

Appendices: Appendix A- Strategic Risk Register Update Q1 2023-24 

Appendix B- Strategic Risk Register Update Q2 2023-24 

Appendix C- Risk scoring methodology 

 

Background papers: 

 

Audit Committee July 2023  Agenda item 5  Strategic Risk Register Update Q4 2022-23 

Glossary of 

acronyms and any 

other abbreviations 

used in this report 

and appendices: 

CEE- Climate and Ecological Emergency 

CLT- Corporate Leadership Team 

DLUHC- Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities.  

HRA – Housing Revenue Account.  The Council’s Housing Landlord function. 

HTIP- Housing Transformation and Improvement Programme.  A review of operational 

practices within the Housing service. 

SLT- Strategic Leadership Team.   

VCS- Voluntary and Community Sector. 

VFM-  Value for Money. 

 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  

Fiona Jump, Head of Financial Services 

 

Fiona.jump@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228162 (ext. 2162) 

 

  

Corporate Priorities Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 

 

 

   

Audit Committee 

 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 42

Agenda Item 6

https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


Wards affected All  

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.  To provide committee with an update against the 

risks identified in the Council’s Strategic Risk Register 

as at Q1 and Q2 2023-24. 

 

Recommendation to the decision maker: 1. To provide comments and feedback on the report for 
consideration by Cabinet when they review the Q1 
and Q2 2023-24 update on the Strategic Risk 
Register. 

 
 

Period for post policy/project review: An update on the Council’s Strategic Risk Register is 

provided to Audit Committee and Cabinet on a quarterly 

basis. 

 

1 Background  

Robust risk management  supports the delivery of the Council’s corporate plan objectives.  The Council has a legal 

obligation to ensure that it has sound risk management arrangements in place. 

A review of the significant strategic risks impacting the delivery of the Council’s six key corporate plan priorities 

was undertaken during 2022-23.  This review involved Members, the Strategic Leadership Team (SLT), and 

Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) and the Council’s internal auditors.  A revised set of strategic risks were 

produced as follows, to be reported on from quarter 4, 2022-23: 

Risk Risk Owner 

Failure to ensure compliance with statutory and 
legislative requirements.  Chief Executive 

Failure to work with Strategic Partners to deliver 
Corporate priorities  Chief Executive 

The Council is subject to a succ
[...]
ular occurrence 
Circumstances frequently 
encountered – daily, weekly, 
monthly 

Very likely 4 

 
Scoring the risk 
 
The charts above are designed to help you score the risks in terms of likelihood and impact.   
 
This is carried out in two stages: 
 

 Multiply the likelihood and impact scores together, as if there were no controls in place.  This will 
give you an inherent risk score. 

 

 With the list of controls that are currently in place, re-score the risk, taking into account the effect 
of these controls.   

 
These final scores will give you a risk profile of those risks that may need more immediate attention. 
 

Risk Score Overall Rating 

12 - 16  HIGH 

  6 - 10  MEDIUM 

  1 - 4 LOW 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 81



 

 

3 

Level of Risk / 
(Inherent Risk Score) 

Managing the risk  

High Risk (12-16) Requires active management 
High impact / High likelihood: risk requires active 
management to manage down and maintain exposure at 
an acceptable level 
Contingency Plans 
A robust contingency plan may suffice together with early 
warning mechanisms to detect any deviation from profile 

Medium Risk (6-10) Good Housekeeping 
May require some risk mitigation to reduce likelihood if 
this can be done cost effectively, but good housekeeping 
to ensure the impact remains low should be adequate.  
Reassess frequently to ensure conditions remain same 
Contingency Plans 
A robust contingency plan may suffice together with early 
warning mechanisms to detect any deviation from profile 

Low Risk (1-4) Review Periodically 
Only put mitigations in place if it’s cost effective to do so 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 82



 

 

 

 

 

Report for: Audit Committee 

Title of report: Treasury Management 2023/24 Mid-Year Performance Report 

Date: 22nd November 2023 

Report on behalf 

of:  

Cllr Ron Tindall, Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Corporate and 

Commercial Services 

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: N/A 

Appendices: Appendix A: Investment portfolio as at 30 September 2023                            

Appendix B: Link Asset Services counterparty credit list as at 30 September 

2023 

Appendix C: Prudential Indicators  Q1 and Q2 2023-24  

Background 

papers: 

 

Cabinet 20th June 2023 – Treasury Management Strategy (Appendix D to 

Provision Outturn Report) 

Glossary of 

acronyms and 

any other 

abbreviations 

used in this 

report: 

CIPFA-The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 

MPC- Bank of England Monetary Policy Committee 

CFR- Capital Financing Requirement 

GDP- Gross Domestic Product 

CPI- Consumer Prices Index 

 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  

Report Author: Lexi Schultz, Financial and Regulatory Accounting Manager 

Lexi.schultz@dacorum.gov.uk / 01442 228533 (ext. 2533) 

 

Responsible Officer: Fiona Jump, Head of Financial Services 

Fiona.jump@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228162 (ext. 2162) 

 

  

Corporate Priorities A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 

Building strong and vibrant communities 

Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 

 

   

Audit Committee 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 83

Agenda Item 7

https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


Providing good quality affordable homes, in 

particular for those most in need 

Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service 

delivery 

Climate and ecological emergency 

Wards affected All 

Purpose of the report: 

 

To report upon the mid-year information on Treasury 
Management performance for 2023/24. 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker 

(s): 

Committee reviews and notes the 2023/24 Treasury 
Management performance report. 

Report Period for post policy/project 

review: 

Regular reports are taken to Members on the 
Council’s Treasury Management performance. 

 

 

 

 


[...]

12 Liability Benchmark 

Calculated using the net 
loan requirement plus an 
allowance for short term 
investments needed to 
provide an adequate but 
not excessive level of 
liquidity for daily cash flow 
management. 2.3 295.74  288.13 290.640 

 

 

 

Page 94



 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2023-2024 

 MEETING REPORT 
DEADLINE  

STANDING ITEMS ADDITIONAL ITEMS 
DATE 

        

14/02/24 06/02/24 

Apologies for absence 
Declarations of Interest 
Minutes Actions 
Public Participation 
Work Programme 
AOB 

 
Treasury Management Q3 2023-24 update and 
performance 
Statement of Internal Control Assurance report 
Strategic Risk Register Q3 2023-24 update 
Internal Audit Plan 2024-25 
Introduction of the External Auditor 

20/03/24 12/03/24 

Apologies for absence 
Declarations of Interest 
Minutes Actions 
Public Participation 
Work Programme 
AOB 

 
External Audit Plan 2023-24 
Statement of Internal Control Assurance report 
 P

age 95

A
genda Item

 8


	Agenda
	3 Minutes and Actions
	Audit Committee Action Points September

	5 Summary Internal Controls Assurance (SICA) Report
	Audit-22-11-23-SICA Appendix

	6 Strategic Risk Register Q1 and Q2 2023-24
	Appendix A Strategic Risk Register Q1 2023-24
	Appendix B Strategic Risk Register Q2 2023-24
	Appendix C Strategic Risk Register Scoring Methodology

	7 Treasury Management 2023/24 Mid-Year Performance Report
	Treasury Management Mid Year Report Appendix A
	Treasury Management Mid Year Report Appendix B
	Treasury Management Mid Year Report Appendix C

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

22 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
Present: 

  
Councillors: Stewart (Chair)   
  Douris 
  Elliot 
  Birnie 
  S Hobson 
  Reynolds (Vice-Chair) 
   
   
Officers: F Jump    Head of Financial Services 

 C Silva Donayre Strategic Director, Corporate & Commercial 
 O Jackson    Head of Housing Operations 
 T Angel     Democratic Support Officer 
 

Others: Philip Lazenby (TIAA) 
   
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm. 
 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were no apologies for absence.  
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3   MINUTES AND ACTIONS 
 

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed.  
 
There was one outstanding action point from the previous meeting. F Jump said the 
information would be circulated to members as soon as it was available.  
 
All other action points had been completed.  
 

4   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There was no public participation.  
 

5   SUMMARY INTERNAL CONTROLS ASSURANCE (SICA) REPORT 
 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.  
 



Outcome 
 
The Audit Committee noted the final internal audit reports issued for the following 

services, and noted the content of the SICA and progress against the annual internal 

audit plan. 

 

6   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER Q1 AND Q2 2023-24 
 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.  
 
Outcome 
 
The Audit Committee provided feedback on the report for consideration by Cabinet 
when they review the Q1 and Q2 2023-24 update on the Strategic Risk Register. 
 

7   TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2023/24 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 
 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.  
 
Outcome 
 
The Audit Committee noted the 2023/24 Treasury Management performance report. 
 

8   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

There were no changes to the work programme.  

 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.43 pm 
 


